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November 7, 2008
Maryanne Vancio

Department of Parks and Recreation 

County of San Diego

9150 Chesapeake Dr., Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92123
Re: 
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-08-173

Dear Ms. Vancio:


This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because the question you pose relates to past conduct and seeks general advice, we are issuing informal assistance as allowed by Section 83114 and Regulation 18329.
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. 

QUESTION


Would you have a conflict of interest in future decisions affecting development applications regarding real property that is near property on which you reside, despite not having any ownership interest in your residence?
CONCLUSION


Generally “no.”  If you do not have an “interest in real property” as defined in the Act and do not have any other economic interest that will be impacted by a decision, you will not have a conflict of interest under the Act.
FACTS


You are an employee of the county of San Diego at the Department of Parks and Recreation.  As County Trails Program Coordinator, you review all discretionary development applications to determine if the project applicant should be required to dedicate an easement for a trail on the property.  You review the location of the property relative to proposed trail alignments shown on adopted community and/or regional trail maps.  The applicant may be required to dedicate a trail easement if the land for which the approval is sought includes some or the entire trail corridor.

You stated that you reside in the county.  You do not own a residence, but reside with your “significant other.”  You are not registered domestic partners and you do not pay rent.  You do not receive income from your significant other’s business. 

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision, which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.

Step 1.  Are you a “public official”?


Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As an employee of the County of San Diego, you are a public official.  
Step 2.  Will you be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision?


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)


You stated that in your position as County Trails Program Coordinator you recommend whether a project applicant should dedicate a trail easement as a condition of approval for a discretionary development project.  This would be considered participating in a governmental decision.  
Step 3.  Do You Have a Potentially Disqualifying Economic Interest?


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from certain enumerated economic interests.  These economic interests are described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5, inclusive:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)  Section 82033 provides that an “interest in real property” includes any leasehold, beneficial, or ownership interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly, or beneficially by the public official if the fair market value of the interest is $2,000 or more.  However, the terms “interest in real property” and “leasehold interest” do not include the interest of a tenant in a periodic tenancy of one month or less.  (Regulation 18233.) 
· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts total $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)


As you describe the facts, you do not have any of the specified economic interests.  You do not own or lease real property, you do not have a source of income (other than the county), nor do you have any sources of gifts
 at issue in connection with the decision.  You have not described any business positions or investments.  Moreover, you have not identified any effect on your personal finances.  


Absent an economic interest in the decision as defined in the Act, a conflict of interest will not exist.  Of course, this analysis may change depending on the facts and you should contact us if you need assistance regarding a specific prospective decision.  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By: John W. Wallace

Assistant General Counsel

Legal Division
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	� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


	� The Commission has advised that personal gifts received within an established bona fide dating relationship are not gifts under the Act.  This type of relationship is similar to a familial or spousal relationship, in which people frequently exchange personal gifts and disclosure or disqualification would not further the purposes of the Act.  (Albuquerque Advice Letter, No. A-00-120; DeRosa Advice Letter, No. I-98-284; Shea Advice Letter, No. A-84-085; also see Section 82028(b)(3).)





